

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

SIMON BRONNER, MICHAEL ROCKLAND,
CHARLES D. KUPFER and MICHAEL L. BARTON,
Appellants,

v.

LISA DUGGAN, CURTIS MAREZ, NEFERTI TADIAR, SUNAINA MAIRA,
CHANDAN REDDY, J. KEHAULANI KAUANUI, JASBIR PUAR, STEVEN SALAITA,
JOHN STEPHENS and THE AMERICAN STUDIES ASSOCIATION,
Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
Case No. 1:16-cv-00740-RC · Honorable Rudolph Contreras, U.S. District Judge*

**APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION TO
THE MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE**

JEROME M. MARCUS, ESQ.
MARCUS & AUERBACH LLC
1121 North Bethlehem Pike, Suite 60-242
Spring House, Pennsylvania 19477
(215) 885-2250 Telephone
jmarcus@marcusauerbach.com

L. RACHEL LERMAN, ESQ.
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
2029 Century Park East, Suite 300
Los Angeles, California 90067-2904
(310) 284-3871 Telephone
rlerman@btlaw.com

JENNIFER GROSS, ESQ.
THE DEBORAH PROJECT, INC.
7315 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 400 West
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
(301) 349-1302 Telephone • jenniegross10@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellants Simon Bronner, Michael Rockland, Charles D. Kupfer and Michael L. Barton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING ON STANDING IS INCORRECT AND CERTAINLY CANNOT BE SUMMARILY AFFIRMED	4
A. The District Court Decision Is Incorrect, and Certainly Not Amenable to Summary Affirmance, Because It Conflicts with Controlling Authority from the District of Columbia Court of Appeals that Holds that Appellants Have Standing to Bring the Claims at Issue	4
B. Because the Issue Turns on Standing, Movants Do Not and Cannot Show that <i>Daley</i> and <i>Jackson</i> Do Not Apply	8
C. The District Court’s Decision Is Incorrect, And Certainly Not Amenable to Summary Affirmance, Because It Analyzes Standing as a Question of Damages Instead of Injury and Incorrectly Assumes that Plaintiffs Personally Seek as Damages the Hundreds of Thousands of Dollars of ASA Funds Withdrawn and Misused by Defendants.....	11
D. It Is Far from Clear that Movants Will Win on the Merits, as the District Court Agrees that <i>Daley</i> and <i>Jackson</i> Hold that Members of a Nonprofit Have Standing to Assert Direct Claims for Mismanagement of the Nonprofit.....	14
II. THE DECISION IS NOT AMENABLE TO SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE BECAUSE ADDITIONAL FINDINGS IN THE DECISION ARE AT ISSUE.....	16
A. The Decision Fails to Account for Punitive Damages.....	16
B. Appellants Appeal the Court’s Finding on Injunctive Relief.....	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Asbury-Castro v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 352 F.Supp.2d 729 (N.D.W. Va. 2005).....	18
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metro. Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Bartnikowski v. NVR, Inc.</i> , 307 Fed.Appx.730 (4th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Bronner v. Duggan</i> , 317 F. Supp.3d 284 (D.D.C. 2019).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Burman v. Phoenix Worldwide Indus.</i> , 384 F.Supp.2d 316 (D.D.C. 2005).....	15
<i>Cowin v. Bresler</i> , 741 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14, 15
<i>Daley v. Alpha Kappa Alpha</i> , 26 A.3d 723 (D.C. 2011)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Doss v. Am. Family Home Ins., Inc.</i> , 47 F.Supp.3d 836 (W.D. Ark. 2014)	19
<i>Gov't. of Rwanda v. Rwanda Working Group</i> , 227 F.Supp.2d 45 (D.D.C. 2002).....	19
<i>Hendry v. Pelland</i> , 73 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Hutchens v. Progressive Paloverde Ins. Co.</i> , 211 F.Supp.2d 788 (S.D.W.Va. 2002)	18
<i>Jackson v. George</i> , 146 A.3d 405 (D.C. 2016)	4, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992)	7, 9, 12
<i>Ronzio v. Denver & R.G.W.R.R.</i> , 116 F.2d 604 (10th Cir. 1940)	21

St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.,
303 U.S. 282 (1938).....1

Tatum v. Laird,
444 F.2d 947 (1971)21

Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley,
819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....1, 3

U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Quigley Co. (In re G-I Holdings, Inc.),
755 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2014)7

STATUTES AND RULES

District of Columbia Code § 29-406.31(d).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....18
